The remaining revenues represent other solutions in our Gift and Payroll card businesses. In these businesses, we primarily earn revenue from the
processing of transactions. We may also charge fees for ancillary services provided.

Revenues, net, by Geography. Revenues, net by geography for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, were as follows (in millions):

  Three Months Ended March 31,
(Unaudited) 2024 2023

Revenues by Geography* Revenues, net
% of Total

Revenues, net Revenues, net
% of Total

Revenues, net

United States $ 504.6  54 % $ 513.6  57 %
Brazil 148.4  16 % 121.7  14 %
United Kingdom 121.4  13 % 107.7  12 %
Other 160.8  17 % 158.2  18 %

Consolidated revenues, net $ 935.3  100 % $ 901.3  100 %

*Columns may not calculate due to rounding.

27

Revenues, net by Key Performance Metric and Organic Growth. Revenues, net by key performance metric and organic growth by segment for the three
months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, were as follows (in millions except revenues, net per key performance indicator)*:

As Reported Pro Forma and Macro Adjusted
Three Months Ended March 31, Three Months Ended March 31,

(Unaudited) 2024 2023 Change % Change 2024 2023 Change % Change
VEHICLE PAYMENTS
'- Revenues, net $494.1 $495.5 $(1.4) —% $492.1 $475.0 $17.2 4%
'- Transactions 199.7 148.1 51.6 35% 199.7 186.5 13.2 7%
'- Revenues, net per transaction $2.47 $3.35 $(0.88) (26)% $2.46 $2.55 $(0.08) (3)%

'- Tag transactions 21.3 19.6 1.7 9% 21.3 19.6 1.7 9%
'- Parking transactions 60.9 — 60.9 100% 60.9 54.3 6.6 12%
'- Fleet transactions 107.9 122.8 (14.9) (12)% 107.9 106.9 1.0 1%
'- Other transactions 9.6 5.7 3.9 68% 9.6 5.7 3.8 67%

CORPORATE PAYMENTS
'- Revenues, net $265.4 $226.2 $39.2 17% $264.3 $226.2 $38.1 17%
'- Spend volume $36,804 $36,518 $286 1% $36,804 $36,518 $286 1%
'- Revenue, net per spend $ 0.72% 0.62% 0.10% 16% 0.72% 0.62% 0.10% 16%
LODGING PAYMENTS
'- Revenues, net $111.3 $122.3 $(11.0) (9)% $111.2 $122.3 $(11.2) (9)%
'- Room nights 8.2 9.4 (1.1) (12)% 8.2 9.4 (1.1) (12)%
'- Revenues, net per room night $13.52 $13.07 $0.45 3% $13.51 $13.07 $0.44 3%
OTHER
'- Revenues, net $64.5 $57.3 $7.2 12% $64.3 $57.3 $6.9 12%
'- Transactions 367.3 325.7 41.6 13% 367.3 325.7 41.6 13%
'- Revenues, net per transaction $0.18 $0.18 $— —% $0.17 $0.18 $— (1)%
CORPAY CONSOLIDATED
REVENUES, NET
'- Revenues, net $935.3 $901.3 $34.0 4% $931.8 $880.8 $51.0 6%

 Other includes Gift and Payroll Card operating segments.
 See heading entitled "Managements' Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures" for a reconciliation of pro forma and macro adjusted revenue by product and metric non-

GAAP measures to the comparable financial measure calculated in accordance with GAAP. The calculated change represents organic growth rate.
 Represents total tag subscription transactions in the quarter. Average monthly tag subscriptions for 2024 is 7.1 million

* Columns may not calculate due to rounding.

Revenue per relevant key performance indicator (KPI), which may include transactions, spend volume, room nights, or other metrics, is derived from the